Plymouth Commons Homeowners Association Annual Meeting
February 20th, 2018
Agenda
Call to Order
Read and Approve Minutes
President's Report — Introduction of Board, Election of Officers, Articles Online, Township Ordinances
Treasurer's Report — Approve Budget, Discuss Lighting
Old Business — Roads, Updated Contact Info, Intro of Police Liaison

New Business — Letter, Neighborhood Party (Brie) June 3 (preferred) and 10, Mailboxes, Snow Plowing
Issues, Community Pool and Rec Center, Dogs without Leashes

Open Questions / Discussion

Closing



PLYMOUTH COMMONS HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION

2016 FINANCIAL STATEMENT

CFCU Account Balance on 01/01/2016
Dues for 2016
Interest Income
TOTAL CASH ON HAND:

Expenses 1for2017;

Insurance

Office & Computer Supplies, Postage
P.O. Box Rental

Bulk Weed Control Fertilizer

Lawn Cutting

Tree Maintenance & Replacement
Irrigation and Winterization
Entrances CleanUp

Landscape Lighting

Flowers, Mulch, Weeding

Road & Holiday Lighting

Lien Expenses

Professional Fees

Property Taxes

Social Events

Annual Report

Snow Removal & Salt

Utilities

CFCU Cash on Hand :at 12/31/2017

Marek's lawn service Nov."17 check cashed Jan. '18
2017 Holiday lighting check cashed Jan. '18

Net cash at end of FY 17

50,533.56
45,650.00
126.62

$96,310.18

1,261.00
832.35
64.00
3,700.00
14,065.00
235.00
1,214.50
3,698.00
450.00
1,140.00
1,235.00
0.00
1,000.00
28.15
380.00
20.00
5,285.00
1,914.99

$36,522.99

$96,310.18

($36,522.99)

$59,787.19

-1,070.00
($1,232.00)

$57,485.19



PLYMOUTH COMMONS
HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION

2018 2017
Budget Budget
2018 2017 2017 Balance
Budget Budget Actual
CURRENT YEAR DUES 130 Lots @ $350/L 45,500.00 45,500.00 45,650.00 -150.00
Nonpayment Assumption
Late Fees & Dues
Interest Income 120.00 60.00 126.62 -66.62
Total Income: 45,620.00 45,560.00 45,776.62 (216.62)
Annual Incorporate Fee 20.00 20.00 20.00 0.00§
Copies, postage mailing and Misc. 150.00 150.00 219.15 -69.15
Office & Computer Supplies 350.00 350.00 613.20 -263.20
Insurance 1,350.00 1,100.00 1,261.00 -161.00
P.O. Box 70.00 60.00 64.00 -4.00
Total Administration: 1,940.00 1,680.00 2,177.35 -497.35
NSF Charges, bank charges, check printing, 0.00 25.00 25.00
Total Bank: 0.00 25.00 25.00]
Bulk Weed Control - Fertilizer - Parks 2,000.00 1,800.00 3,700.00 (1,900.00)
Tree Maintenance & Replacement 3,000.00 3,000.00 235.00 2,765.00
Spring/Fall Cleanup 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,698.00 (1,698.00)
Flower, Mulch, Weeding & Landscape 3,200.00 8,100.00 1,140.00 6,960.00
Irrigation System Maintenance & Repair 1,000.00 500.00 1,214.50 {714.50)
Storm Drains/Retention Pond 0.00 -
Seasonal Decoration 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,467.00 33.00
Road Lighting Maintenance & Repair 3,000.00 500.00 450.00 50.00
Road Patch Repair/Pathways
Lawn Cutting 14,000.00 13,600.00 15,135.00 (1,535.00)
Total Entrance and Commons 30,700.00 32,000.00 28,039.50 3,960.50
Accountant 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 200.00
Attorney 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Total Purchased Services: 2,200.00 2,200.00 1,000.00 1,200.00
Snow Removal & Salt 6,100.00 6,100.00 5,285.00 815.00
Total Road: 6,100.00 6,100.00 5,285.00 815.00
Social Events 1,500.00 1,000.00 380.00 620.00
Total Homeowner Events: 1,500.00 1,000.00 380.00 620.00
Property 150.00 200.00 28.15 171.85
Total Tax: 150.00 200.00 28.15 171.85
Electric 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,136.15 113.85
Water 1,200.00 1,000.00 778.84 221.16
Total Utilities: 2,450.00 2,250.00 1,914.99 335.01
Total Expenses: 45,040.00 45,455.00 38,824.99 6,630.01
Commons Area: Mulch, tree cleaning $3,500
Additional projects that need to start or be completed. Clean Out of Berm $2,500
Entranceway Landscaping: $5,000
Y “Sou ~ Gllsw $11,000



TOP TEN DEED RESTRICTION & ORDINANCE ISSUES

The purpose of the Declaration of Restrictions (DoR) is to contribute to the quality of life for all
Ridgewood Hills residents, enhance property values, and generally make our subdivision a pleasant
and safe place to live. They also create the Ridgewood Hills Subdivision Association, of which
every property owner in the subdivision is automatically a member. The Association is required to
enforce these Restrictions. They are incorporated into every homeowner’s property deed and are
legally binding. Several Plymouth Township Ordinances are also included in this list.

|

10.

No sheds, shacks, out buildings, tents, house trailers, etc., or temporary buildings of
any description are permitted. The only building permitted on any lot is a single family
home with an attached garage. (DoR)

Fences: Lots may not be fenced in, except where an in-ground swimming pool exists.
Chain Link fencing for any purpose is expressly prohibited on all lots in the subdivision.
Low ornamental fences incorporated into landscaping are permitted, but not on any lot line.
(DoR - Amendment 2011)

Swimming Pools: Only permanent in-ground swimming pools are permitted. Above
ground swimming pools are prohibited on all lots in the subdivision. This restriction does
not prohibit small children’s wading pools (up to 150 gallons) or hot tubs. (DoR - Amend
2011)

No RV, Motor home, Boat, Camper, Trailer, Commercial Vehicle, etc., can be parked
or stored anywhere on any homeowner’s property unless garaged. A 48 hour 'grace period'
is generally permitted for loading, unloading and cleaning. (DoR & Twp Ord)

Landscaping & lawns shall be well maintained at all times. The 'community standard'
for grass height is 5", but under no circumstances can it exceed 8". This includes all grass
on berms and all the way to the back or side of any lot that abuts a public sidewalk. (DoR
& Township Ordinance)

Public sidewalks must be kept completely cleared of tree and bush branches, with an
overhead clearance of 8 feet. Homeowner must remove overhanging tree branches and
bushes to this height on any sidewalk abutting their property, including at the rear of the
lot. (Township Ordinance)

Pets: Pets must be under the control of the owner at all times, including on the
homeowner’s property. Damage or injury caused by pets breaching 'electronic fences' is
the homeowner’s responsibility. Leashes are recommended for dog walking. (Twp Ord)

Pets are not to be offensive due to noise, odor, or accumulation of feces. Homeowner
must “pick up any pet droppings’ on their property or while walking pets. (Twp Ord)

Vehicles of any sort may not be parked longer than 48 hours on any public street. (Ord)

Garbage containers shall be concealed from public view at all times other than the 24
hour period beginning at 6pm the day prior to pickup and ending at 6pm on the day of trash
pickup each week. (DoR & Township Ordinance)

Go to ridgewoodhills.org to entire Declaration of Restrictions Rev 4/28/12
Go to plymouthtwp.org for complete Ordinance info.



